508931266 12/19/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI707607

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC	06/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	REMPREX, LLC	
Street Address:	4343 Commerce Court, Suite 300	
City:	Lisle	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60532	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8710955

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634677

Email: dpoirier@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Duncan Poirier Address Line 1: 127 Public Square

Address Line 2: Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37074-12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mr. DUNCAN POIRIER
SIGNATURE:	Mr. DUNCAN POIRIER
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Security Interest Release - Crystal (Executed).pdf-25270036-v1#page1.tiff source=Patent Security Interest Release - Crystal (Executed).pdf-25270036-v1#page2.tiff source=Patent Security Interest Release - Crystal (Executed).pdf-25270036-v1#page3.tiff

PATENT 508931266 REEL: 069639 FRAME: 0127

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is dated as of June 4, 2019, by CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Term Agent"). Terms defined in the Term Loan Agreement and Security Agreement referred to below and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Term Loan Agreement and Security Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, the Term Agent and Remprex, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), among others, are parties to (i) that certain Term Loan Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Term Loan Agreement</u>"), (ii) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of December 12, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), and (iii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of December 12, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Patent Agreement</u>", and together with the Security Agreement, the "<u>Security Documents</u>");

WHEREAS, under the Security Documents, the Grantor granted the Term Agent a security interest in, among other things, certain Patents (as defined in the Trademark Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and the goodwill of the businesses with which the Patents are associated, as security for certain obligations of the Grantor to the Term Agent;

WHEREAS, the Term Agent recorded the Patent Agreement on December 17, 2014 at Reel 034526, Frame 0796 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Term Agent release its security interests in the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Term Agent hereby fully discharges, releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, and the goodwill of the businesses with which the Patents are associated, and any right, title or interest of the Term Agent and the other Secured Parties in the foregoing under the Term Loan Agreement and the Security Documents shall hereby cease and become void.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 069639 FRAME: 0128 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Term Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC,

as Term Agent

By: Matthew J. Governali

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Patents

TITLE	APP. NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	<u>ISSUE</u> DATE	STATUS	REGISTRANT
Automated	13/325,837	December	8,710,955	April 29,	Active	Remprex, LLC
Gate		14, 2011		2014		
System						

9294218v4

RECORDED: 12/19/2024

PATENT REEL: 069639 FRAME: 0130